

Competitiveness and revealed comparative advantage of Mexico's Hass avocado exports

Adrián Cruz-López¹

Ignacio Caamal-Cauich^{1,§}

Verna Gricel Pat-Fernández¹

José Antonio Ávila-Dorantes¹

Diego Francisco Cruz-López¹

1 Universidad Autónoma Chapingo. Carretera México-Texcoco km 38.5, Chapingo, Texcoco, Estado de México, México. CP. 56230. Tel. 595 9521500, ext. 5001.

Autor para correspondencia: icaamal82@yahoo.com.mx.

Abstract

Worldwide, avocado production in Mexico ranks first with 2.39 million tonnes, of which 1.34 million tonnes were destined for export in 2020, contributing more than 42.5% to the world export market. The most important markets for avocados produced in Mexico are the United States of America, Canada, and Japan, where the United States accounted for 77% of Mexican avocado exports in 2020. The competitiveness and revealed comparative advantage of Mexican avocado exports from 2003 to 2020 in the world market were analyzed; the following were obtained in 2020 as values of competitiveness indicators: an export coefficient of 56.2%, an export specialization coefficient of 1.29, a tradability index of 1.29, a revealed comparative advantage index of exports of 0.9 and a normalized revealed comparative advantage index of the exports of -0.05; these last two indicators of revealed comparative advantage refer to exports to the United States of America in 2020. The results obtained reflect the competitiveness and comparative advantage of avocado exports produced in Mexico at the international level.

Keywords:

export, import, indicators, production.



Introduction

Avocado (*Persea americana* Mill.) belongs to the genus *Persea*, which has about 85 species that are found from the southern United States of America to Chile, concentrating mainly in Mexico and Guatemala; it is a ripe fruit commonly 10 to 15 cm long, with abundant pulp. Among the different varieties of avocado, the Hass variety stands out, whose main advantage is resistance to cold and a high oil content (Barrientos, 1998), which has been increasing its production and expanding its planted area in recent years.

The annual per capita consumption of avocado in 2019 in Mexico was 8 kg person⁻¹ (Statista, 2022). The Hass avocado has a high level of consumption due to the benefits it provides to the body; it provides an optimal amount of monounsaturated fat, healthy fat, and according to Ceballos (2013), it is the reason why it is used in different dishes such as dressings, sauces, salads, and pasta, and it is also one of the fruits with high levels of protein of high nutritional value.

Avocado is considered a nutrient-dense fruit, which provides vitamins and minerals; for every 100 g of pulp, it provides 15 g of total fat, 0 mg of cholesterol, 9 g of carbohydrates, 2 g of proteins, in addition to vitamins A, D, C, and E; these nutrients potentiate brain activity as well as improve digestion and absorption of other nutrients (Tovar, 2003).

On the world scene, regarding total avocado production in 2019, Mexico ranks first with 2.3 million tonnes, approximately 32% of the world avocado production; in second place is the Dominican Republic with 661 000 t, 9.2% of the world avocado production and in third place is Peru with 535 000 t, 7.46% of the world avocado production (FAOSTAT, 2021).

Due to the level of its exports, Mexico ranks as the largest avocado marketer in the world due to its percentage of participation in world avocado exports, which was 42.5% in 2020 based on FAOSTAT (2021). The export of avocado to the world market faces the problem of little market diversification since, in 2020, of the total avocado exported from Mexico, 77% was concentrated in the United States of America, with Canada and Japan as the second and third destination countries, with a smaller share of 6.81 and 5.3%. (SIAVI, 2021).

Competitiveness has its antecedents in Smith (1770) theory of absolute advantage; he proposed a theory of interpretation of international trade, referring to the cost discrepancies between countries in the production of the same product.

Authors such as Torres (2005) state that, in the scenario that a country had an absolute advantage in all goods or a country did not have an absolute advantage in any good, it would not promote trade, so it was necessary to reformulate the theory of absolute advantage through the theory of comparative advantage by David Ricardo, in which, in the event of the possibility of any of the scenarios set out above, with absolute advantage in all goods or without absolute advantage in all goods, where trade is not allowed, the exchange would be based on the relative prices of a good (Dornbusch, 1993).

The theory of comparative advantages is complemented by the theory focused on the endowment of resources proposed by Heckscher-Ohlin, where it involves the importance of an aspect that participates in the production of a good, the endowment of the factors of production; in this way, the comparative advantage considers the difference in relative costs and the use of factors, where the good that uses the abundant resource is exported and the good that requires the scarce resource is imported (Oliveras, 1987).

The fact that a country has a comparative advantage in the production of a good may imply that its opportunity cost of producing that good in terms of other goods is lower in that country than in others (labor productivity) or that the country has a greater endowment of the factor used in the production of the good compared to other goods; in both ways, trade between these countries will be beneficial if each one exports the goods in which it has a comparative advantage (Salazar, 2015).

The comparative advantage of a product in a country, when measured, is called revealed comparative advantage in reference to the fact that the measurement of the magnitude of the

comparative advantage is carried out on products already exported and not on those that, even without being marketed, could develop said advantage.

The presence of the revealed comparative advantage presents two different interpretations; number one considers that the relative cost of carrying out an activity is lower in a country compared to the rest of the world, and number two considers that said country has a wide availability of resources that are essential or of intensive use to carry out said activity. Balassa (1965) coined the term RCA to indicate that comparative advantages can be revealed by the current flow of merchandise trade because the actual exchange of goods reflects relative costs and also differences that exist between countries.

To measure comparative advantage in exports, static indicators are used, among which the revealed comparative advantage index (RCAI) of exports stands out, which reflects the advantages or disadvantages of a country's exports in the world market (Ávila and González, 2012), measuring the degree of importance of a product within exports from one market to another; the results obtained can take values between zero as a minimum and up to infinity as a maximum, so this indicator can take very high values of comparative advantage (up to infinity), which is why a complementary index to the RCAI called the normalized revealed comparative advantage index (NRCAI) has been proposed by Yu *et al.* (2009), which allows the results of the RCAI to be symmetrical, taking values only between -1 and 1 (Sawyer *et al.*, 2017); this makes it possible to avoid bias in the calculation of the revealed comparative advantage (Torok and Jambor 2016).

Competitiveness, based on the elements proposed in the theories of Adam Smith and David Ricardo, refers to the real situation of permanence or expansion that a product presents in an international market, which can be distorted both by market failures and by government intervention (Contreras, 1999); that is, it is the state or level of performance of a product in an economic environment where it is marketed for final use or consumption under the laws of supply and demand, which are affected by externalities; in synthesis, it is the level of private profitability according to market conditions.

This implies that comparative advantage differs from competitiveness in that it refers to the specialization of a country in international trade, depending on the relative endowment of factors, in addition to being under assumptions, such as without distortions, full employment, fixed endowment of resources; however, comparative advantage and competitiveness are considered terms in the form of a tiered level, that is, the competitiveness of a product in a market begins with its comparative advantages, associated with its endowment of factors and the country's specialization in the production of the product and can be modified by externalities such as the exchange rate, asymmetric information, monopolies, among others (Cruz *et al.*, 2020).

The research work aimed to analyze the competitiveness of Mexico's avocado exports from 2003 to 2020 through international trade competitiveness indicators, such as the export coefficient (EC), export specialization coefficient (ESC), tradability index (TI), the revealed comparative advantage index (RCAI) of exports and the normalized revealed comparative advantage index (NRCAI) in order to obtain an overview of the competitiveness of avocados in the world market.

Materials and methods

Description and analysis were used to present this research. Description consists of determining the current condition and identifying the causes of a phenomenon under study, and analysis consists of breaking down and then recomposing the basic elements of the object of study, starting from the general to the specific (Naghi, 2005), all with the support of descriptive statistics and economic indicators for the analysis of the competitiveness of Mexican avocado exports from 2003 to 2020, with the use of Microsoft® Excel software.

The information used was obtained from institutional databases, such as the statistics of the Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations (FAOSTAT, 2022), the Tariff Information System via the Internet (SIAVI, 2022) of the Secretariat of Economy (SE, 2022), the Agri-Food Information

System of Consultation (SIACON, 2022) and the Agri-Food and Fisheries Information Service (SIAP, 2022) of the Secretariat of Agriculture and Rural Development.

Data on avocado production, import and export variables were used to calculate the following indicators: export coefficient (EC), export specialization coefficient (ESC), tradability index (TI), revealed comparative advantage index (RCAI), and normalized revealed comparative advantage index (NRCAI) of exports.

The export coefficient (EC), according to Durán (2008), indicates the proportion of national production that is exported to other countries, the higher the value of the export coefficient, the greater the competitiveness of exports of this product in the world market. The following formula is used for its calculation (Velín, 2011): $CE = (XT_x/QT_x) * 100$. Where: XT_x = total exports of product x; QT_x = total output of product x.

The export specialization coefficient (ESC), according to Durán (2008), allows us to measure the degree to which a country has a comparative advantage, classifying it as an exporter of the product; it relates exports to apparent national consumption (ANC); if the export specialization coefficient exceeds the value of 0, it is a net exporting country, being competitive at the international level in the product. The following formula is used (Velín, 2011):

$$ESC = (X_{ij}) / (Q_{ij} + M_{ij} - X_{ij})$$

Where: X_{ij} = exports of product i of country j; M_{ij} = imports of product i of country j; Q_{ij} = domestic production of product i of country j.

The tradability index (TI) is the relationship between the value of the trade balance and the value of apparent consumption; it measures the capacity to generate net exportable surpluses in relation to domestic consumption (Velín, 2011). The formula for its calculation is as follows:

$$TI_{ij} = \frac{X_j^i - M_j^i}{Q_j^i + M_j^i - X_j^i}$$

Where: TI_{ij} = tradability index; X_{ij} = exports of product i of country j; M_{ij} = imports of product i of country j; Q_{ij} = domestic production of product i of country j.

In this, if the value of the indicator is greater than zero, the sector is considered an exporter since there is an excess supply ($X - M > 0$); if it is less than zero, it means that part of the demand is satisfied with imports, it is an importable product, so it is not competitive since production is insufficient to meet demand.

The revealed comparative advantage index (RCAI) of exports compares a country's market share in the export of a good in relation to the total export of that good in the international market and in turn, it is compared with the country's share of the total international export market (Ávila and González, 2012). The formula for its calculation was as follows:

$$RCAI^k = \frac{X_{ij}^k / XT_{ij}}{X_{iw}^k / XT_{iw}}$$

Where: X_{kij} = exports of product k made by country i to country j; XT_{ij} = total exports from country i to country j; X_{kiw} = exports of product k made by country i to the world (w); XT_{iw} = total exports of country i to the world (w). The results are interpreted as follows: an RCAI greater than 1 means that a country has a revealed comparative advantage in the export of product k; values between 0 and 1 denote a revealed comparative disadvantage in the export of product k; in this way, the indicator can take very high values of comparative advantage and only values from 0 to 1 to indicate comparative disadvantage.

The normalized revealed comparative advantage index (NRCAI), by Yu *et al.* (2009), emerges as a complementary index to the RCAI, allowing the results obtained in its calculation to be symmetrical,

taking values only between -1 and 1 (Sawyer *et al.*, 2017); the following formula is proposed for its calculation (Ramírez *et al.*, 2018): $NRCAI = (RCAI - 1) / (RCAI + 1)$. Where: RCAI= revealed comparative advantage index.

The value of the NRCAI has three ranges; between +0.33 and +1, there is a comparative advantage for country j in exports of product k; between -1 and -0.33, there is a disadvantage for country j in exports of product k; and between -0.33 and +0.33, there is a trend towards intra-product trade.

By using the indicators of revealed comparative advantage, both the RCAI and the NRCAI, it is possible to explain the magnitude of the comparative advantage that a country has in a given product; in addition to this, it is possible to make comparisons of comparative advantage between goods, both over years and markets by their value obtained (Torok, 2016).

Results and discussion

The competitiveness indicators analyzed in this section are export coefficient (EC), export specialization coefficient (ESC), tradability index (TI), revealed comparative advantage index (RCAI) and normalized comparative advantage index (NRCAI), in order to obtain an overview of the competitiveness and revealed comparative advantages of Hass avocado.

The export coefficient (EC), which indicates the proportion of national production that is exported, shows an upward trend; in 2003, it was 0.137, which means that Mexico's avocado exports to the world represented 13.7% of national production and for 2020, it was 0.562, which means that Mexico's avocado exports to the world represented 56.24% of the national production; it obtained its highest value in 2015, which was 0.602, meaning that avocado exports from Mexico to the world represented 60.2% of the national production (Table 1).

Table 1. Variables and indicators of avocado competitiveness in Mexico (t and units).

Year	Q (t)	M (t)	X (t)	EC	ESC	TI
2003	905 041.2	0	124 238.7	0.137	0.159	0.159
2004	987 323.3	421.3	136 495.9	0.138	0.16	0.16
2005	1 021 515.5	0	229 166	0.224	0.289	0.289
2006	1 134 249.6	2 114.1	208 346.4	0.184	0.225	0.222
2007	1 142 892.4	91.5	310 260.3	0.271	0.373	0.372
2008	1 162 428.9	392.8	326 332.8	0.281	0.39	0.39
2009	1 230 972.6	0	396 825.1	0.322	0.476	0.476
2010	1 107 135.2	6 597.7	368 615	0.333	0.495	0.486
2011	1 264 141.5	939.9	400 552.1	0.317	0.463	0.462
2012	1 316 104	923.3	557 693	0.424	0.734	0.733
2013	1 467 837.4	2 211.3	646 812.4	0.441	0.786	0.783
2014	1 520 694.5	73	746 966.9	0.491	0.965	0.965
2015	1 644 225.9	0	989 720.6	0.602	1.512	1.512
2016	1 889 353.5	17.6	1 022 210.1	0.541	1.179	1.179
2017	2 029 885.9	0	989 652.6	0.488	0.951	0.951
2018	2 184 663.1	0	1 198 202.8	0.548	1.215	1.215
2019	2 300 888.9	0	1 280 930	0.557	1.256	1.256
2020	2 393 848.6	0	1 346 215.4	0.562	1.285	1.285

FAOSTAT (2020); SIAP (2021). Where: Q= production; M= imports; X= exports; EC= export coefficient; ESC= export specialization coefficient; TI= tradability index.

The results obtained in the export coefficient as well as in the data on production, export and import variables are similar to those of Urquiza *et al.* (2015), where they analyzed the value of avocado

exports from Mexico to the world market from 2001 to 2010 with a methodology of comparison of values between exports and production, identifying an intensified growing behavior of both exports and the relationship between exports and production from 2003 to 2010; average values of 33% are obtained from 2008 to 2010, indicating the magnitude of the national production that is exported to the world market and in the present research, approximate values of 0.325 or 32.5% are obtained for the same period, explaining the importance of the increase in avocado exports, considering it as a viable investment option.

The export specialization coefficient (ESC) in 2003 was 0.159; being a value less than 1, it means that Mexico was not a large exporter of avocado; it was 1.285 for 2020 and being a value greater than 1, it reflects that avocado exports are greater than apparent national consumption in this period; in 2015, 2016, 2018, 2019 and 2020, it also presented values greater than 1, which makes Mexico more competitive internationally in avocado, Table 1; the results of this indicator are similar to those obtained by Cruz *et al.* (2022), where the value of the export openness degree index (ED) was analyzed, which uses the same methodology of the export specialization coefficient (ESC), identifying an increasing behavior of the value of the index from 1995 to 2020, with values similar to the present research in 2016, 2018, 2019, and 2020, with an ED greater than 1, explaining the role of Mexico as an avocado exporting country.

The tradability index (TI) had an increasing behavior in the degree of importance of avocado in Mexico's agricultural exports to the world market; in 2003, the value of the index was 0.159 and being higher than 0, it means that, in Mexico, the degree of importance of avocado in agricultural exports to the world market was important and the value was 1.285 by 2020 and being greater than 1, it reflects that exports are greater than apparent national consumption and means that, in Mexico, the degree of importance of avocados in agricultural exports to the world market was high; in 2015, 2016, 2018, 2019, and 2020, it presented values greater than 1, which makes avocado a product of a high degree of importance in Mexico's agricultural exports to the world market (Table 2); these results are similar to those presented by Cruz *et al.* (2022), as they show an increasing trend in the value of the index from 1995 to 2020, with similar index values in 2016, 2018, and 2019, with a TI greater than 1, which means a high degree of importance of avocado in Mexico's agricultural exports to the world market, considering Mexico a country with a large export capacity due to its excess supply of avocado.

Table 2. Mexico's avocado exports (t).

Year	Exports to the world	Exports to the United States		Exports to Japan		Exports to Canada	
	(t)	(t)	(%)	(t)	(%)	(t)	(%)
2003	124 238.7	39 522.7	31.8	24 351.3	19.6	11 419.8	9.2
2004	136 495.9	40 042.1	29.3	10 857	8	18 474.7	13.5
2005	229 166	145 110.6	63.3	26 459.4	11.5	17 468.9	7.6
2006	208 346.4	118 809.2	57	28 807.5	13.8	17 148.2	8.2
2007	310 260.3	228 382.2	73.6	24 829.4	8	19 604	6.3
2008	326 332.8	249 262.4	76.4	23 748.5	7.3	18 095	5.5
2009	396 825.1	308 622.2	77.8	27 223.5	6.9	22 583.2	5.7
2010	368 615	269 985.4	73.2	40 587.3	11	25 180.9	6.8
2011	400 552.1	321 521.6	80.3	33 274.6	8.3	22 891.2	5.7
2012	557 693	432 847.4	77.6	52 757.8	9.5	33 225.5	6
2013	646 812.4	516 276.7	79.8	54 005	8.3	34 079.2	5.3
2014	746 966.9	612 002.6	81.9	52 976.9	7.1	36 411.2	4.9
2015	989 720.6	808 309.7	81.7	55 467.6	5.6	54 459.1	5.5
2016	1 022 210.1	790 929.2	77.4	68 866.5	6.7	66 480.4	6.5
2017	989 652.6	770 686.1	77.9	55 544.1	5.6	76 936.9	7.8

Year	Exports to the world	Exports to the United States		Exports to Japan		Exports to Canada	
	(t)	(t)	(%)	(t)	(%)	(t)	(%)
2018	1 198 202.8	917 069.7	76.5	66 857.1	5.6	89 614.1	7.5
2019	1 280 930	992 099.6	77.5	71 567.1	5.6	87 798.7	6.9
2020	1 346 215.4	1 036 561.6	77	70 942.7	5.3	91 932.6	6.8

FAOSTAT (2020); SIAVI (2021).

The main destination markets for Mexican Hass avocados are the United States of America, Canada and Japan (Table 2); in 2020, of the total avocado exports to the world, 77% was destined for the United States of America, 6.8% for Canada, and 5.3% for Japan. The behavior of avocado exports to the main consuming country, the United States of America, has shown an upward trend, indicating a constant increase in demand from this country and from 2007 to 2020, it has maintained a percentage of participation of Mexico's total avocado exports to the world above 70%.

In relation to the revealed comparative advantage index (RCAI) of avocado (Table 3), with the United States of America, it was 0.359 in 2003; being less than 1, it means that the degree of importance of avocado in Mexico's agricultural exports to the United States of America was small and it was 0.902 in 2020 and being close to 1, this value reflects a greater degree of importance of avocado in Mexico's agricultural exports to the United States of America and in 2008 and 2011-2015, it was greater than 1, which means that Mexico presented a greater degree of specialization in avocado exports to the United States of America, compared to the rest of the world, having a revealed comparative advantage in Mexico's avocado exports to the United States of America in that period (Table 3).

Table 3. Indicators of revealed comparative advantage (RCAI) and normalized revealed comparative advantage (NRCAI).

Year	RCAI Mexico-USA	NRCAI	RCAI Mexico-	NRCAI	RCAI Mexico-	NRCAI Mexico-
		Mexico-USA	Japan	Mexico-Japan	Canada	Canada
2003	0.359	-0.472	8.806	0.796	8.042	0.779
2004	0.338	-0.495	22.934	0.916	10.724	0.829
2005	0.77	-0.13	3.559	0.561	5.220	0.678
2006	0.678	-0.192	5.086	0.671	3.276	0.532
2007	0.925	-0.039	2.738	0.465	1.75	0.273
2008	1.024	0.012	2.108	0.356	1.75	0.273
2009	0.974	-0.013	3.379	0.543	1.871	0.303
2010	0.921	-0.041	3.721	0.576	1.968	0.326
2011	1.04	0.019	2.988	0.499	1.755	0.274
2012	1.019	0.009	3.002	0.5	2.229	0.381
2013	1.029	0.014	2.634	0.45	2.728	0.463
2014	1.061	0.03	2.455	0.421	2.499	0.428
2015	1.035	0.017	2.162	0.368	2.543	0.436
2016	0.978	-0.011	2.667	0.455	2.64	0.451
2017	0.991	-0.005	2.036	0.341	2.909	0.488
2018	0.981	-0.01	2.167	0.369	3.122	0.515
2019	0.951	-0.025	1.993	0.332	3.256	0.53
2020	0.902	-0.051	1.886	0.307	3.905	0.592

FAOSTAT (2020).

The results obtained in this research are similar to those obtained by Villegas (2021), where the revealed comparative advantage index was analyzed for Mexican avocados exported to the United States of America from 2001 to 2019, identifying an increasing behavior of the value of the index from 2003 to 2019, with values similar to those obtained in the research from 2011 to 2015, with an RCAI close to 1 with a minimal difference of hundredths, reflecting the presence of comparative advantage in Mexico's avocado exports to the United States of America; the minimum value of the RCAI is found in the same period, with 0.343 in 2003.

The revealed comparative advantage indicator (RCAI) of avocado (Table 3), with Canada was 8.042 in 2003; being greater than 1, it reflected that the degree of importance of avocado in agricultural exports from Mexico to Canada was high and it was 3.905 in 2020; this value greater than 1 shows a high degree of importance of avocado in agricultural exports from Mexico to Canada and from 2003 to 2020, in all years it presented values greater than 1, which means that Mexico presented a higher degree of specialization in avocado exports to Canada compared to the rest of the world, having a revealed comparative advantage in Mexico's avocado exports to Canada from 2003 to 2020 (Table 3).

The results obtained in this research are similar to those obtained by Villegas (2021), where the revealed comparative advantage index was analyzed for Mexican avocados exported to Canada from 2001 to 2019, with a constant behavior of the value of the index between 2012 and 2016, with values similar to those obtained in the present research, with an RCAI of 2 with minimal differences in tenths of a unit, showing a comparative advantage in Mexico's avocado exports to Canada; there is a minimal difference in the results from 2007 to 2011, where the author obtains RCAI values greater than 2 and in the present research, the minimum value of that period is 1.75.

The revealed comparative advantage indicator (RCAI) of avocado (Table 3), with Japan was 8.81 in 2003; being greater than 1, it means that the degree of importance of avocado in agricultural exports from Mexico to Japan was high and from 2003 to 2020, in all years it presented an average constant behavior, an RCAI value of 2; therefore, being a value greater than 1, Mexico presented a higher degree of specialization in avocado exports to Japan, compared to the rest of the world, having a revealed comparative advantage in avocado exports from Mexico to Japan from 2003 to 2020 (Table 3).

A value greater than 1 in the RCAI reflected that the quotient between avocado exports from Mexico to country J and agricultural exports from Mexico to country J is greater than the quotient between avocado exports from Mexico to the world and total agricultural exports from Mexico to the world; if both quotients were equal, the value would be 1; for Mexico to have an RCAI greater than 1, it requires that the percentage of avocado exports to country J be significant in total agricultural exports to country J, so some causes of this situation could be an exclusive increase in avocado exports to country J and that total agricultural exports to country J are maintained or decreased; this happens in situations of exportable avocado production surpluses, increased interest in avocado production, causing a change of crop planting by farmers towards the search for more profitable crops, among others.

The normalized revealed comparative advantage index (NRCAI) of avocado exports (Table 3), expresses the additional competitiveness that an exporter has; for the United States of America, it was -0.47 in 2003; being between -1 and -0.33, it reflects some comparative disadvantage in avocado exports to the United States of America and it was -0.05 in 2020, which is in the range of -0.33 and +0.33, which reveals a trend towards intra-product trade with the possibility of presenting comparative advantages in avocado exports to the United States of America; in 2008 and from 2011 to 2015, positive values were obtained; however, they were lower than +0.33, which translates into a minimum magnitude of comparative advantage in avocado exports to the United States of America in this period (Table 3).

The results obtained in this research are similar to those obtained by Villegas (2021), where the normalized revealed comparative advantage index was analyzed through the use of a methodology similar to that used in the present research for Mexican avocados exported to the United States of America between 2001 and 2019; they identified an increasing behavior of the value of the

index from 2003 to 2019, which demonstrated the presence of comparative advantage in Mexico's avocado exports to the United States of America; the minimum value of the NRCAI is found in the same period, with -0.47 in 2003.

The normalized revealed comparative advantage index (NRCAI) of avocado exports (Table 3), with Canada was 0.78 in 2003; being in the range of +0.33 to +1, it reflected a trade with comparative advantages in avocado exports to Canada, and it was 0.59 in 2020, which is in the range of +0.33 to +1, which demonstrates comparative advantages in avocado exports to Canada; during the period of analysis of this research, from 2003 to 2020, the positive values obtained, although they were less than +0.33, show a decrease in the comparative advantage in avocado exports to Canada in that period (Table 3); the results obtained are similar to those of García *et al.* (2012), where the normalized revealed comparative advantage index was analyzed for new markets, including Canada, from 1994 to 2009, where the author uses a methodology similar to that used in this research.

The normalized revealed comparative advantage index (NRCAI) of avocado exports of Mexico (Table 3), with Japan was 0.79 in 2003; being in the range of +0.33 and +1, it reflects the presence of comparative advantage in avocado exports to Japan and it was 0.307 in 2020, which is within the range of -0.33 and +0.33, which translates into intra-product trade, with a trend towards comparative advantages in avocado exports to Japan; in the period of analysis of this research, from 2003 to 2020, the value of the NRCAI presented a positive behavior with a decreasing trend to a value greater than 0.33, which explains a position of comparative advantage in avocado exports to Japan between 2003 and 2020 (Table 3).

Conclusions

The analysis of the competitiveness of Mexico's avocado exports to the world denotes a growing increase in the competitiveness of exports to new markets, such as Canada and Japan.

At the national level, more than half of the amount of avocado produced in Mexico is exported, which is why Mexico has the role of the largest avocado exporting country due to the value that exports represent to world markets, causing an increase in interest on the part of Mexican producers towards an increase in the area destined for avocado production.

Based on the behavior of avocado production and export levels, as well as competitiveness indicators, a trend towards an increase in the world demand for avocados produced in Mexico is expected; it is beneficial to exploit its advantages to increase its participation in the world market; a trend towards an increase in the competitiveness of avocado exports to the main destination markets was observed; however, despite the efforts made to open up to new markets, three out of every four avocados exported are destined for the United States of America.

A country that has a comparative advantage in the export of a product presents a pattern of specialization in international trade; at an international competitive level, Mexico has exponentially increased the planting, production, and export of avocado in recent years, as reflected in the parameters of competitiveness measurement. Balassa's RCA index showed that Mexico has an RCA to the United States for all consecutive years. Mexico's RCA with respect to Canada and Japan is growing, which is reflected in the competitive position supported by these indices.

Bibliography

- 1 Ávila, A. y González, D. J. 2012. La competitividad de las fresas (*Fragaria* spp.) mexicanas en el mercado nacional, regional y de Estados Unidos. México. Agricultura, Sociedad y Desarrollo. 1(9):17-27.
- 2 Balassa, B. 1965. Trade liberalization and revealed comparative advantage. The manchester school of economic and social studies. 32(2):99-123. <https://doi.org/10.1111/j.1467-9957.1965.tb00050.x>.

- 3 Barrientos, A. F. y López, L. 1998. Historia y genética del aguacate. *In*: memoria Fundación Salvador Sánchez Colín, Cictamex SC. Centro de Investigaciones Científicas y Tecnológicas del Aguacate en el Estado de México Sociedad Civil (CICTAMEX, SC). 1^a Ed. CICTAMEX SC. Coatepec de Harinas, Estado de México, México. 33-51 pp.
- 4 Ceballos, A. 2013. Evaluación química de la fibra en semilla, pulpa y cáscara de tres variedades de aguacate. Colombia. Biotecnología en el sector agropecuario y agroindustrial. 1(11):103-112.
- 5 Contreras, J. M. 1999. La competitividad de las exportaciones mexicanas de aguacate: un análisis cuantitativo. México. Revista Chapingo Serie Horticultura. 1(5):393-400.
- 6 Cruz, D. F.; Caamal, I.; Pat, V. G.; Gómez, A. A. y Espinoza, L. E. 2020. Posicionamiento internacional del aguacate (*Persea americana*) producido en México. México. Revista Mexicana de Agronegocios. 1(47):561-571.
- 7 Cruz, D. F.; Caamal, I.; Pat, V. G. y Salgado, J. 2022. Competitividad de las exportaciones de aguacate Hass de México en el mercado mundial. México. Revista Mexicana de Ciencias Agrícolas. 2(13):355-362.
- 8 Dornbusch, R. 1993. La macroeconomía de una economía abierta. Basic Books Inc. 2^a. Edición. Barcelona, España. 307 p.
- 9 Durán, J. E. y Álvarez, M. 2008. Indicadores de comercio exterior y política comercial: mediciones de posición y dinamismo comercial. Organización de las Naciones Unidas (ONU). 1^a. Ed. Santiago de Chile, Chile. 43 p.
- 10 FAOSTAT. 2021. Estadísticas de la Organización de las Naciones Unidas para la Agricultura y Alimentación. Datos de cultivos y productos de ganadería mundial aguacate año 2010-2020. Food and Agriculture Organization (FAO). Italia.
- 11 García, F.; Martínez, F.; Díaz, H. y Molina M. 2012. Evolución de la ventaja comparativa revelada normalizada en productos agropecuarios mexicanos. México. Revista Estudiantil de Economía. 2(4):75-88.
- 12 Naghi, M. 2005. Metodología de la Investigación. Limusa. 2^a. Ed. Balderas. México, DF. 528 p.
- 13 Oliveras, F. A. 1987. Apunte en torno de las economías de alcance. México. El Trimestre Económico. 216(54):927-932.
- 14 Ramírez, L. C.; Caamal, I.; Pat, V. G. y Martínez, D. 2018. Ventaja comparativa revelada de la fresa (*Fragaria* spp.) mexicana en los mercados importadores. Agroproductividad. 1(11):105-110.
- 15 Salazar, J. J. 2015. Estructura y evolución reciente de las ventajas comparativas de México y de sus estados. Revista de Ciencias Sociales de la Universidad Autónoma de Nuevo León. Trayectorias.. 17(40):67-88. <https://www.redalyc.org/pdf/607/60735446003.pdf>.
- 16 Sawyer, W. C.; Tochkov, K. and Yu, W. 2017. Regional and sectoral patterns and determinants of comparative advantage in China. China. Frontiers of Economics in China. 1(12):7-36.
- 17 SIACON. 2021. Sistema de Información Agroalimentaria de Consulta. Cierre de producción agrícola de Aguacate 2003-2020. México. Servicio de Información Agroalimentaria y Pesquera (SIAP).
- 18 SIAVI. 2021. Sistema de Información Arancelaria Vía Internet. Estadísticas mensuales. Exportaciones mensuales de México por país de aguacate, año 2020. Ciudad de México, México.
- 19 Statista. 2022. Statista Research Department. Consumo por persona de aguacate en México 2015-2019. Estados Unidos de América. Statista Research Department (Statista).
- 20 Torok, A. and Jambor, A. 2016. Determinants of the revealed comparative advantages: the case of the European ham trade. Czech Republic. Agricultural Economics. 10(62):471-482.

- 21 Torres, G. R. 2005. Teoría del comercio internacional. Siglo XXI. 25^a. Edición. Coyoacán. Ciudad de México, México. 373 p.
- 22 Tovar, M. A. 2003. Valor nutrimental de la pulpa fresca de aguacate Hass. *In: Proceedings V World Avocado Congress*. Hormaza I. (Coordinador). 1^a. Ed. Junta de Andalucía. Granada, Málaga, España. 741-748 pp.
- 23 Urquiza, L. S.; Rebollar, S.; Juárez, N.; Martínez, J. y Tenorio, G. 2015. Análisis de viabilidad económica para la producción comercial de aguacate Hass. *Revista Mexicana de Agronegocios*. 1(36):1325-1338.
- 24 Velín, M. 2011. Cálculo y análisis de indicadores sectoriales de comercio exterior para el caso ecuatoriano. Ecuador. *Analítika. Revista de Análisis Estadístico*. 1(2):3-29.
- 25 Villegas, M. 2021. Ventaja comparativa revelada del aguacate mexicano: un análisis con Estados Unidos, Canadá, España y Países Bajos en el período 2001-2019. Repositorio Institucional de Universidad Michoacana de San Nicolás de Hidalgo. 169 p.
- 26 Yu, R.; Cai, J. and Leung, P. 2009. The normalized revealed comparative advantage index. Switzerland. *The Annals of Regional Science*. 1(43):267-282.



Competitiveness and revealed comparative advantage of Mexico's Hass avocado exports

Journal Information
Journal ID (publisher-id): remexca
Title: Revista mexicana de ciencias agrícolas
Abbreviated Title: Rev. Mex. Cienc. Agríc
ISSN (print): 2007-0934
Publisher: Instituto Nacional de Investigaciones Forestales, Agrícolas y Pecuarias

Article/Issue Information
Date received: 01 October 2024
Date accepted: 01 January 2025
Publication date: 20 March 2025
Publication date: Jan-Feb 2025
Volume: 16
Issue: 1
Electronic Location Identifier: e3153
DOI: 10.29312/remexca.v16i1.3153

Categories

Subject: Essay

Keywords:

Keywords:

export
import
indicators
production

Counts

Figures: 0
Tables: 3
Equations: 3
References: 26
Pages: 0